THE DATASHEET OF
MAX5717GSD+
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
General Description
The MAX5717 and MAX5719 are serial-input, unbuffered
16 and 20-bit voltage-output unipolar digital-to-analog
converters (DACs) with integrated feedback resistors
that allow bipolar operation when used with an external

●● -40°C to +105°C Operating Temperature Range.
●● SO-14 Package
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-8567; Rev 2; 7/19
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
CONTROL
LOGIC
CS
SERIAL INPUT REGISTER
16-/20-BIT DATA LATCH
16-/20-BIT DAC
LDAC
SCLK
DIN
REFS
REFF
VDD
RFB
INV
OUT
AGNDF
AGNDS
DGND
RFB
RINV
MAX5717/
MAX5719
Simplified Block Diagram
MAX5717/MAX5719 16 and 20-Bit Voltage DACs
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to DGND...........................................................-0.3V to +6V
CS, SCLK, DIN, LDAC
to DGND........................ -0.3V to Lesser of VDD + 0.3 and 6V
REFF, REFS to AGND.........-0.3V to Lesser of VDD+0.3 and 6V
AGNDF, AGNDS to DGND....................................-0.3V to +0.3V
OUT, INV, to AGND,
DGND...............................-0.3V to Lesser of VDD+0.3 and 6V
RFB to AGND, DGND.................................................-6V to +6V
Maximum Current into Any Pin..................... -100mA to +100mA
Continuous Power Dissipation
(TA = +70°C, derate 8.33mW/°C above +70°C.)..........667mW
Operating Temperature Range.......................... -40°C to +105°C
Junction Temperature.......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range............................. -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s).................................... 300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow)........................................+260°C
(Note 1)
Thermal Resistance, Single-Layer Board
Junction-to-Ambient (θJA)..........................................120°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC)................37°C/W
Thermal Resistance, Four-Layer Board
Junction-to-Ambient (θJA)............................................84°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC)................34°C/W
(VDD = 4.5V to 5.5V, AGND, DGND, AGNDF, AGNDS = 0V, VREF = VREFF = VREFS = 4.096V, LDAC = 0V, CL=10pF, RL= No Load,
TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = 25°C and VDD = 5V.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
STATIC PERFORMANCE – ANALOG
Resolution N
MAX5717 16
Bits
MAX5719 20
Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX5717. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (216 – 1). -4 ±0.25 +4 LSB
(16-bit)
MAX5717A. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (216  - 1). -1 ±0.25 +1 LSB
(16-bit)
MAX5719. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (220 – 1). -64.0 ±1 +64.0 LSB
(20-bit)
MAX5719A. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (220  - 1). -20 ±1 +20 LSB

MAX6126
IN
Ordering Information Package Information
Typical Application Circuits (continued)
For the latest package outline information and land patterns
(footprints), go to www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note
that a “+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status
only. Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but
the drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
MAX5717/MAX5719 16 and 20-Bit Voltage DACs
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated │  16
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 6/16 Initial release —
1 1/17 Added MAX5717A and MAX5719A versions to data sheet 1, 2, 9, 16
2 7/19 Updated Typical Application Circuit 15
Revision History
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. ©  2019 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc. │  17
MAX5717/MAX5719 16 and 20-Bit Voltage DACs
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.
Looking for pricing, stock, or lifecycle information?
Click below to explore more details on WIN SOURCE:
View MAX5717GSD+ on WIN SOURCE
Maxim Integrated Information
Optimize Your Supply Chain with WIN SOURCE Solutions
Global Sourcing Solution
Obsolete Management